## Resolution

ORDER NO: 2013-0318

DATE: February 26, 2013

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS



BE IT REMEMBERED at a	regular meeting of the Commissioners Court of Dallas (	County, Texas held on the
26th day of	February	, 2013, on motion made by
Dr. Theresa M. Daniel,	, Comm. of District 1	, and seconded by
Dr. Elba Garcia, Comm.	of District 4, the following resolution was adopted:	

WHEREAS, The Dallas County Commissioners Court takes special notice where an individual has given long and faithful service to Dallas County, and

WHEREAS, Deborah Robison is a lifelong resident of Dallas County who grew up in Dallas' Pleasant Grove neighborhood, graduated from H. Grady Spruce High School and later moved to Irving for 10 years, then to Mesquite. She is still an active member of the Fundamental Baptist Church of Irving. Deborah is the proud mother of Damien Bernal and James Robison and Gramma to Dylan Robison, and

WHEREAS, Deborah Robison began her Dallas County career on her birthday February 16, 1990 as a Clerk II posting deposits, disbursements in the County Treasurer's General Ledger and affixing check signatures in the County Treasurer's office, and

WHEREAS, Deborah Robison was later promoted to a series expanded responsibilities and jobs within the County Treasurer's office including Cashier III, Payroll Section - Deductions and Retirement, Chief Cashier / Payments Coordinator, Accountant III State Reports, 941s and Bank cash and check deposits, Chief Accountant supervisor of the Finance Section, and

WHEREAS, Deborah Robison was promoted to Chief Deputy by County Treasurer Bill Melton in 1990 and served in this capacity for County Treasurer's Bill Melton (90-02), Lisa Hembry (03-06) and Joe Wells (07-13) providing dedicated, loyal and experience guidance and supervision to the operations and staff of the Dallas County Treasurer's office, and

WHEREAS, during her 23 year tenure in the County Treasurer's office Deborah Robison has displayed dedication, intelligence, work ethic and high expectations that inspire her coworkers to do the best job possible while also providing guidance and training for new employees and inspiring staff teamwork and cooperation and commitment to get the work done, and

WHEREAS, Deborah Robison's unique extensive knowledge and experience in the County Treasurer's office is irreplaceable and her often unnoticed behind the scenes efforts to make sure staff pot lucks and Thanksgiving and Christmas staff lunches and get togethers are properly planned and enjoyed by all will be sorely missed, and

WHEREAS, Deborah Robison has served Dallas County for 23 years and has distinguished herself as a professional and valuable asset to the citizens of Dallas County, and

WHEREAS, Deborah Robison is retiring as Chief Deputy Dallas County Treasurer February 28, 2013 and plans to relocate to Tyler Texas to live near her beloved grandson Dylan while staying active in her Quilters Group the Sew & Sews of Irving at their semiannual East Texas Quilting retreats, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Dallas County Commissioners Court does hereby recognize and extend sincere appreciation to Deborah Robison for 23 years of faithful service and further expresses best wishes for her retirement.

DONE IN OPEN COURT this 26th day of February , 2013

Clay Lewis Jenkins, Jounty Judge

Dr. Theresa M. Daniel, Comm. Dist. #1

Mike Cantrell, Comm. Dist. #2

John Wiley Price, Comm. Dist. #

Dr. Filha Garcia, Comm. Dref. #4